
 
 

Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission 
 

  
All Members of the Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission are 
requested to attend the meeting of the Commission to be held as follows: 

 

 
Wednesday, 9th April, 2014  
7.00 pm 
Room 3, Assembly Hall, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA 

 

  

Gifty Edila 
Corporate Director of Legal, Human Resources and Regulatory Services 

 

 
Contact: 
Gareth Wall 
( 020 8356 3029 
* gareth.wall@hackney.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Members: Cllr Robert Chapman (Chair), Cllr Emma Plouviez, 
Cllr Simche Steinberger (Vice-Chair), Cllr Tom Ebbutt, Cllr Rick Muir, 
Cllr Louisa Thomson and Cllr Deniz Oguzkanli 

 
Agenda 

 
ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Urgent Items / Order of Business   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 

5. London Living Wage: Local Businesses  (Pages 9 - 10) 

6. Budget and Finance Update  (Pages 11 - 26) 

7. Draft ICT Report  (Pages 27 - 46) 

8. Governance Review final recommendations  (Pages 47 - 52) 

9. Any Other Business   

 
 
 
 



 

Access and Information 
 
 

Getting to the Town Hall 

For a map of how to find the Town Hall, please visit the council’s website 
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/contact-us.htm or contact the Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer using the details provided on the front cover of this agenda. 

 
 

Accessibility 

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. 
 
Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls and the Council Chamber. 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

 
 

Further Information about the Commission 
 
If you would like any more information about the Scrutiny 
Commission, including the membership details, meeting dates 
and previous reviews, please visit the website or use this QR 
Code (accessible via phone or tablet ‘app’) 
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/individual-scrutiny-commissions-
governance-and-resources.htm  

 
 

Public Involvement and Recording 

Scrutiny meetings are held in public, rather than being public meetings. This means 
that whilst residents and press are welcome to attend, they can only ask questions at 
the discretion of the Chair. For further information relating to public access to 
information, please see Part 4 of the council’s constitution, available at 
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/l-gm-constitution.htm or by contacting Governance 
Services (020 8356 3503) 
 
Photography, film and sound recording are generally permitted, though prior 
permission has to be sought from the council’s Monitoring Officer by midday on the 
day of the meeting. Please contact the Council on 020 8356 3000 

 



 
 
 
Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission 
 
9 April 2014 
 
Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 
Item No 

 

4 
 
 
 
Outline 
 
A draft set of minutes from the meeting on 12 March 2014 is attached.  There 
were no matters arising. 
 
 
 
Action 
 
The Commission is asked to agree the accuracy of the minutes 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the proceedings of 
the Governance & Resources 
Scrutiny Commission held at 
Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA 

 
 

 
London Borough of Hackney 
Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission  
Municipal Year 2013/14 
Date of Meeting  Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 

 
 

Chair Councillor Robert Chapman 
 

Councillors in 
Attendance 

Cllr Emma Plouviez, Cllr Tom Ebbutt, Cllr Rick Muir, 
Cllr Louisa Thomson and Cllr Deniz Oguzkanli 

  
Apologies:  Cllr Simche Steinberger 
  
Officers In Attendance Michael Honeysett (Assistant Director Financial 

Management), Chris Hudson, Gareth Wall (Head of 
Overview and Scrutiny) and Matthew Waterfall (Joint 
Branch Secretary UNISON) 

  

Other People in 
Attendance 

  Norma Bresciani, Paul Middleton, and Andrew Sugars 

  
Members of the Public 1 
  

Officer Contact: 
 

Gareth Wall 
( 020 8356 3029 
* gareth.wall@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair 

 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
1.1. Apologies were received from Cllr Steinberger.  Other apologies were received 

from Cllr Lloyd and the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources. 
 
 

2 Urgent Items / Order of Business  
 
2.1. There were no urgent items and the order of business was as set out in the 

agenda. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
3.1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

Page 3



Wednesday, 12th March, 2014  
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
4.1. The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

RESOLVED That the minutes of the previous 
meeting be agreed. 

 
 

5 London Living Wage: The Contractor Experience  
 
5.1. The Chair welcomed Norma Bresciani, Paul Middleton, and Andrew Sugars to 

the meeting and invited them to open the discussion.  The following points 
were raised and addressed during the debate. 

• Servest was Facilities Management Company that specialised in cleaning.   

• During the procurement process, the Council had requested submission of 
two prices against two different service specifications, adjusted from 
contract in place. Cost efficiency was a key driver and as the incumbent 
provider Servest worked with the Council to identify potential areas for 
reducing the specification.  The two prices were made available to 
Members of the Cabinet Procurement Committee so that they could take a 
view on Best Value. Once decision about a provider was made against the 
specification, there were negotiations for LLW to become a condition of the 
contract. 

• The tender document had asked what could be done to achieve LLW whilst 
not having to add costs, which could usually incur a 32% price increase, so 
Servest explored the schedule focusing on different office areas where 
cleaning could be modified. 


[...]
o you want this 
desk done every day or kept clean and tidy? 

• Encouraging low wage staff to change their work patterns and habits was 
described as difficult to do. It was necessary to train people to recognise 
they get more than a different polo shirt as the customer expected to see a 
different output. In a recent example Servest had bid for the contract at a 
new shopping centre where they pay LLW in London and different 
elsewhere.  The customer had loved Servest’s “community” part of bid. 
However, the company that won the contract paid just below LLW even 
though client said that was their policy. 

• Pence make a huge difference in thousands of hours. 

• A lot of people took cleaning jobs to supplement other incomes to pay for 
holidays, etc., so it was not a career and there would always be churn in 
the workforce. 

• Every time the Council went out to tender it was looking for savings to 
spend on other things. The procurement team had worked with facilities 
management service on a specification and bids to Cabinet Procurement 
Committee each had 2 prices. Members could have taken lowest but went 
for LLW.  The specification put out was different but most people working in 
the Council Offices haven't noticed change. The Aim was to achieve 
economies not to achieve LLW but a more efficient service. 

• There was an issue with low paid workers on in-work benefits.  LLW could 
impact disproportionately on their claim if hours aren't enough or too much 
to qualify. Servest was in process of sorting out the remaining few staff 
affected. 

 
6 London Living Wage: The Trade Union Perspective  

 
6.1. The Chair welcomed Matthew Waterfall, Hackney Unison Representative, to 

the meeting.  The following points were raised and addressed in the debate. 

• Hackney had not used the bottom of the wage scales for years and well 
over NMW.  Living Wage had not been a major issue in the local branch as 
the Council directly employed most of workforce.  Over last f
[...]
arch, 2014  
7 Ward Forums: Evaluation Report  

 
7.1. The following points were noted during the debate: 

• Ward Forums has operated more effectively in some areas than others, but 
this was not considered to be a problem. Putting the work into it had made 
meetings work or not. It was important not to condemn the whole because 
of the least successful.  

• Merging with local CAPs would be a good step to take, particularly as CAP 
meetings were not publicised well. 

• Topical issues had been the main tool for increasing attendance.  

• Influence is key and requirements around the community element of CIL 
could be interesting. 

• There could be more promotion of the Forums via the Council’s Twitter feed 
and their web presence could be enhanced generally. They could have a 
micro-site to encourage interaction. 

• There was a danger of losing knowledge with new Councillors. 

• Driver has been salient things to draw people in so the challenge was: how 
to identify salient themes.  It was suggested that options could be discussed 
on the website or a petition that could do it. 

• Without an agenda Ward Forums risked becoming an arena for moaning so 
a topic was needed to frame it in the right way and not be a wider form of 
surgery.  

• Reference was made to the online service called “streetlife” which was 
running in certain areas of the country  

• There had been some attempt at creating a community council in London 
Fields but little interest from residents. It was noted that there may be more 
interest in future however as Government was offering small amounts of 
funding to create them. 

• It was important not to lose sight of the fact that Ward Forums were a lot of 
people's manifestation of the council so it's not just an adjunct. 

 
 

8 Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission - 2012/13  Work Programme  
 
8.1. The Commission’s work programme was noted. 
 
 

9 Any Other Business  
 
9.1. There was no other business. 
 
 

 

Page 7



Page 
[...]
e on LAC placements is low compared to our statistical neighbours. 
 
A pilot has been agreed via single tender action for an external organisation to recruit 
in house foster carers for Hackney.  The organisation has had significant success in 
another London borough and will manage the process from advertising for interested 
people through to the point that the people are successfully accepted as foster carers.  
The objective is to increase the proportion of LAC placed in in-house arrangements 
and therefore significantly reduce the average unit cost of a placement. Results of 

Page 18



 
 

7 

these actions will be closely monitored and expenditure reductions factored into the 
forecast as they are achieved, however, this initiative is in the early stages of 
implementation and therefore, the full impact is unknown at the present time. It is also 
worth noting that Hackney has improved its performance in achieving permanency for 
children with an increase in numbers of children being adopted and an increase in the 
percentage of children leaving care on Special Guardianship Orders (top 25% 
nationally, despite the increase in numbers). Both of these outcomes are usually less 
costly than P&V fostering arrangements.  

 
We have a seen a net reduction in numbers coming into care since December 
particularly those placed in P&V placements.  Realistically, we do not anticipate a 
material shift in the numbers and profile of LAC in the short term and it is therefore 
likely that a significant pressure will continue into 2014/15.  Finance has prepared a 
forecast for 2014/15 which takes into account the anticipated impact of agreed actions 
to reduce spend. 
 
Children in Need are forecast to overspend by £770k.  However, a large proportion of 
this relates to the forecast spend on legal fees and court costs (£359k). Due to the 
volatility of such costs and the fact that they can arise in varying services across the 
Directorate, the budget is held on the Direct
[...]
sters and solicitors of £58k. Additionally, 
within Planning and Regulatory Services (PRS), there is additional income (£351k) 
arising from planning applications for major developments in the borough, new 
licensing fees and higher than budgeted land charges fees due to improvements in the 
housing market.  This is offset by significant printing and postage costs (£69k), caused 
by the high number of planning applications.  Other budget pressures have been 
accommodated within the PRS underspend. These include cover for long term 
sickness (£62k), redundancy costs (£50k) and a shortfall in Proceeds of Crime income 
(£44k). 

 
Human Resources and Organisational Development are forecast to meet their budget 
after draw down from reserves. 

 
4.7 General Fund Housing Services 
 

There is a forecast underspend of £52k which is primarily due to additional income 
from Dwellings Rent (£107), which is partially offset by the costs of an extra post in 
Regeneration and a contribution to reserves to fund a Housing Needs Survey required 
in 2014/15. 

 
4.8 HRA 
 

The HRA is forecast to come in on budget. There are various overspends and 
underspends across the service, including underspends on repairs and maintenance, 
special services (lower than anticipated utility bills) and the cost of capital; overspends 
on supervision and management, tenant charges and rents and rates; and reduced 
income from leaseholder charges. There is also an increase in the RCCO due to 
forecast underspends on utilities, transferred to capital as part of the HRA Business 
Plan 
 

 
5.0 DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  
 
 As this report is primarily an update on the Council’s financial position, there are no 

alternative options.  
 
 
6.0 BACKGROUND 
 

6.1 Policy Context 
 

Page 22



 
 

11

This report describes the Council’s financial position as at the end of December 2013. 
Full Council agreed the 2013/14 budget on 25th February 2013.   
 
 
6.2 Equality Im
[...]
llr. Samantha Lloyd                                      
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
 

  Ian Williams 
Corporate Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Appendices (not included here but available on Cabinet Agenda 24/3/2014) 
Appendix 1 Portico Plan 
Appendix 2 Portico Heads Agreement 
Appendix 3 Newham Close 
Appendix 4 Clapton Common 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 None 
 

Report Author Russell Harvey (020-8356-2739 
Comments of the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources 

Ian Williams  (020-8356-3003 

Comments of the Interim Assistant 
Director for Strategic Property 
Services 

Chris Pritchard (020-8356-3700 
 

Comments of the Corporate 
Director Legal, HR and Regulatory 
Services 

Yinka Owa (020-8356-6234  
Denis Macharaga (020-8356-3981  
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission 
 
9th April 2014 
 
Draft Report of Commission’s review on ICT 
 
 

 
Item No 

 

7 
 
OUTLINE 
 
Attached is the draft report of the Commission’s own review on ICT. 
 
 
ACTION 
 
The Commission is requested suggest any amendments to the report and 
agree it for submission to the Deputy Mayor. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION  

 
ICT 
 
Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission 
9 April 2014 
 

 
Classification 

 
Public  

 

 
Enclosures 

 
None 

 

 
 
 
 

1. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cost savings 

1.1. On 18th January 20111 Cabinet Procurement Committee agreed a 
recommendation to adopt both insourcing and outsourcing arrangements for 
ICT support service provision.  When this recommendation was agreed the 
accompanying report explained that “the proposed option cost is projected to 
save the Council £479k per annum on current contract costs.”  This was 
against a Grand Total annual spend on the contracted support services of 
£4.1m. 

1.2. A report submitted t
[...]
ta, even if accidental.  However the Commission is 
aware of conflicting signals from Government in this area: on the one hand 
the Cabinet Office has sponsored and Open Data Institute (based in 
Hackney) and is encouraging public bodies to share openly as much of their 
data as possible; and on the other hand it maintains a very tight regime of 
compliance over the use of public data and access to the Public Service 
Network. 

 

Page 42



 14

Recommendation 3 

The Commission is sympathetic to the careful risk management being applied by the 
Council in this field currently.  However there do appear to be a number of other local 
authorities and public bodies that are less risk averse and seemingly more able to 
share information in the ways described above.  OSB has set out these points 
previously in its work on Transparency and Open Data and we will not re-rehearse 
those points here.  It is worth noting though, that the Peabody Trust has had no 
problems sharing anonymised data with Project Stentor Partners, and similarly the 
other Councils involved in the pilot have agreed Data Sharing Protocols enabling the 
work to go forward as hoped.   

• The Council should explain more clearly why sharing anonymised data about 
service use is more difficult in Hackney than other places. 

 

Staff Skills 

1.63. A report to the Commission in June 2013 cited a handful of examples 
showing low levels of basic ICT competency amongst staff.  Where this 
exists, and there is no evidence that is widespread, this lack of ICT 
competency could create an additional burden upon the ICT helpdesk, 
particularly where employees are unable to resolve basic ICT queries 
themselves.  At the same time it is also clear that some new staff have to de-
skill in order to use the outdated platforms and software versions that the 
Council makes available to them. 

1.64. The Commission’s visit to the London Borough of Hillingdon drew into 
question any assumption that staff might lack the
[...]
sting of ICT skills is not routinely 
undertaken during the recruitment process, and it is often regarded as 
sufficient for an applicant to simply declare their competence as part of their 
written application.  It does appear that the current recruitment process fails to 
consistently test the ICT competency of new recruits. This will need to be 
resolved in order to maximise the benefits of the existing ICT systems and to 
also avoid the need to up-skill those employees who should already be fully 
competent when joining the organisation.  

1.67. In order to address employees’ current and future development needs a 
needs analysis would need to be undertaken. This would assist the 
organisation in understanding what ICT (and related skills) are required; how 
these are measured within the recruitment process and which specific 
learning offers need to be part of the corporate programme.  However, 
undertaking a systematic needs analysis is a resource intensive process, and 
with further reductions in HR & OD staff it is not likely that this could be 
resourced centrally. 

 

Recommendation 4 

The Commission recommends that a more streamlined training offer is made 
available to staff using screencasts and “youtube” style videos on the intranet.  These 
are already used widely in some areas and are a simple way to show step-by-step 
how different systems and applications work. 

 

 

Page 44



 16

2. MEMBERS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

Councillor Robert Chapman (Chair) 

Councillor Simche Steinberger (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Emma Plouviez 

Councillor Tom Ebbutt 

Councillor Rick Muir 

Councillor Deniz Oguzkanli 

Councillor Louisa Thomson 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Officer: Gareth Wall ( 020 8356 3029 

Lead Director: Ian Williams  (020 8356 3003 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Cllr Linden 
 

     
 

 

3. GLOSSARY 
 
Below is a list of abbreviations used within this report and their full title. 
 

Abbreviation Definition 

API Application Programming Int
[...]
ebate at Full Council meetings.  
Furthermore, some of the concluding reports were detailed and quite technical 
in their nature.  This meant that not all Councillors were in a position to 
participate in such debate. 

This would reduce the number of scrutiny debates at Full Council meetings 
but should also improve the quality of debate for those scrutiny reviews that 
do feature on the agenda.  A recent example of this was debate surrounding 
the summary report of a scrutiny review regarding Childhood Obesity 
 
 
 

8. Behaviour of Councillors at meetings 
While the Commission recognises that vigorous debate is a sign of a healthy 
democracy, there should also be a commitment to civility in meetings.  Those 
speaking in Council meetings should avoid the use of ridicule and demeaning 
language when engaging in debate. 

Page 51



Members of the public and local press were clear that ‘yah-boo’ style politics 
were not attractive nor of interest, and that at its worse it could prohibit 
constructive discussion and debate across the whole Chamber. 
 
 
 

9. Practical points about Council meetings 
i. The Council should introduce paperless meetings and and consider 
providing Councillors with appropriate equipment for reading and 
annotating papers in an electronic format . 

ii. The Council should introduce a jargon buster in the explanatory notes at 
the front of every council paper or agenda as appropriate. 

iii. The Council should experiment with how digital technology can be used to 
present and report the activity of meetings in ways that a minute cannot. 

 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 12/03/2014 Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission

	5 London Living Wage: Local Businesses
	6 Budget and Finance Update
	ITEM6_ofpReport_grsc

	7 Draft ICT Report
	draftReport_ict_grsc

	8 Governance Review final recommendations
	ITEM8_governanceRecs_grsc




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the proceedings of 
the Governance and Resources 
Scrutiny Commission held at 
Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA 

 
 

 
London Borough of Hackney 
Governance and Resources Scrutiny Commission  
Municipal Year 2013/14 
Date of Meeting  Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 

 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
Councillor Robert Chapman 
 

Councillors in 
Attendance 

Cllr Tom Ebbutt, Cllr Rick Muir and Cllr Deniz Oguzkanli 

  
Apologies:  Cllr Emma Plouviez, Cllr Simche Steinberger and 

Cllr Louisa Thomson 
  
Officers In Attendance Gareth Wall (Head of Overview and Scrutiny) and Ian 

Williams (Corporate Director of Finance and Resources) 
  

Officer Contact: 
 

Gareth Wall 
( 020 8356 3029 
* gareth.wall@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
1.1 Apologies were received from Commission Members Cllrs Steinberger, 

Plouviez and Thomson.  Further apologies were received from Cllr Lloyd, Chris 
Hudson (Assistant Director Procurement and Fleet) and Edward Mason of Five 
Points Brewery. 

 
 

2 Urgent Items / Order of Business  
 
2.1 There were no urgent items and the order of business was as set out in the 

agenda. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

 



Wednesday, 9th April, 2014  
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1 One correction to the draft minutes1 of the previous meeting was noted.  The 

second bullet point of paragraph 5.1 should read “During the procurement 
process, the Council had requested submission of two prices against one new 
service specification… “ rather than “ …against two different service 
specifications… ”. 

 

RESOLVED That the minutes be agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting, 
subject to the amendment noted 
above. 

 
4.2 There were no Matters Arising but, in relation to a question at the previous 

meeting regarding the contractor’s policy on Trade Union recognition, it was 
noted that the Council had discussed with Unions the importance of ensuring 
that there was no use of blacklisting nor similar practices. 

 
 

5 London Living Wage: Local Businesses  
 
5.1 The Head of Overview and Scrutiny summarised his meeting with Edward 

Mason of the Five Points Brewing Company2, based at Hackney Downs.  
 
5.2 The Brewing Company was a local employer that had decided to pay its staff at 

or above the London Living Wage.  Both permanent and Part-time staff were 
paid at this salary, although apprentices were subject to a different 
arrangement.  The Company was the first Brewery in the country to adopt this 
approach and others had followed since, including the Hackney Brewery in 
Haggerston. 

 
5.3 Following the meeting with Mr Mason, contact had been made with the 

Hackney Branch Manager for London Citizens, which promoted the London 
Living Wage campaign.  The Branch Manager had shared a list of local 
employers accredited for the scheme and offered to work with Councillors in 
future should they choose to look into the issue of local employers paying the 
London Living Wage. 

 
5.4 The Commission asked the Chair to draft a letter to the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, summarising its findings about London Living Wage and any relevant 
recommendations. 

 

ACTION That the Chair, in consultation with 
the Commission, write to the 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
outlining its findings and 
recommendations in relation to 
London Living Wage. 

                                            
1 Web address - http://bit.ly/1ed9D8P  
2 Web address - http://fivepointsbrewing.co.uk  



Wednesday, 9th April, 2014  
 
 

6 Budget and Finance Update  
 
6.1 The Chair welcomed Ian Williams, Corporate Director of Finance and 

Resources, to the meeting and invited him to summarise the financial position 
at the end of the Municipal Year.  The following points were noted. 

 
• No material changes to the Financial position were predicted in the final 

outturn for 2013/14 from those presented in the agenda report which 
reflected the position at the end of January 2014. 

 
• Despite Hackney having the highest benefits caseload in London, and the 

known pressures on the Revenues and Benefits Service including Council 
Tax collection, it was anticipated that there would be an increase in the 
proportion and amount of Council Tax collected in 2013/14 compared to the 
previous year.  A similar increase was anticipated for business rate 
collection. 

 
• The Benefits Service had been set a target of processing claims and 

changes within 20 days.  The performance average for 2013/15 was, in fact, 
12.68 days.  Commission Members supported the Corporate Director’s view 
that immense credit for this was due to officers in that service, led by Kay 
Brown, Fiona Darby and David Umney. Administering Revenues and 
Benefits was a service that touched on every resident and business, 
including Hackney’s most vulnerable residents.  

 
6.2 Other points that were noted in the debate included the following. 
 

• Underspends in directorates such as Legal, HR, and Regulatory Services 
were largely a result of the policy to bring forward savings agreed for future 
years wherever practical. 

 
• Gross expenditure in Adult Social Care was approximately £120m. It was 

vital that substantial savings were delivered in that area,  and it had been 
greed with that directorate to bring forward savings from 14/15 and deliver 
early due to its structural significant. Offices were confident that those 
savings would be delivered and the financial position showed good progress 
being made. £2m of savings identified for 14/15 were taken in 13/14, for 
example. 

 
• The Council was exploring opportunities to bid for the £410m funding3 

announced by the Secretary of State for Local Government.  This fund was 
stated to be for projects that brought local services together, such as “Whole 
Place Community Budgets” or the Troubled Families programme. 

 
• The funding shortfall for Hackney from 2015/16-2017/18 was £71-2m.  

Significant changes were not expected in the short term although officers 
would await the 2015 Spending Review.  The more immediate funding gap 
for 2015/16 was £29m. 

 

                                            
3 www.publicfinance.co.uk/news/2014/04/pickles-announces-410m-fund-for-service-integration  



Wednesday, 9th April, 2014  
7 Draft ICT Report  

 
7.1 Members of the Commission made several observations about the report, and 

suggested the following improvements. 
 

• There should be a recommendation for the Council to establish a Digital 
Advisory Board, comprising local experts from Tech City, who could advise 
the Council on new ICT developments and future strategy.  The model for 
this Board would be the Education Advisory Group which had proved 
successful at fulfilling a similar role for the Hackney Learning Trust. 

 
• The Commission should recommend that a key group of data analyst within 

the Council should be encouraged to meet regularly and use the 
approaches highlighted in the report (for example, predictive analysis) to 
help the authority look at new ways to deliver services or find savings.  An 
alternative would be to hire a data scientist and ask them to explore the use 
of these approaches and save salary x5 per year NYC says it would work.  

 
• The report should recommend that there is a simple interface through which 

people and businesses with interesting ideas about service delivery can 
interact with the Council. It was noted that a lot of good contacts existed 
with Tech City businesses via the Council’s “Regeneration and Delivery” 
service but it was not clear how those businesses could offer to help the 
local authority with its own services, where there was interest in doing so 
from the sector. 

Commission Members acknowledged that it could be a challenge for “digital 
hipsters” to engage with a formal council. There may also be off-putting 
elements such as long procurement cycles that were hard to engage with.  
Councillors suggested that there could be a way of informing local business 
about the way in which Local Authorities worked to help them understand.  
This would be similar, though perhaps less formal, than the ‘meet the buyer’ 
sessions hosted by the Procurement service. 

 
• It was suggested that Recommendation Two be expanded to emphasise the 

importance of involving staff and service users in the design of services, 
including digital and technological solutions.  It was noted that the Head of 
Business Analysis and Complaints had undertaken this approach with 
Members the previous night for a re-design of the approach to Member 
Enquiries. 

 
• Further to Recommendation Three, there was potential to suggest that 

sector-wide organisations such as the LGA or London Councils could 
request clarity from Government about the drive to share “open data” and 
the regulatory regime around Data Protection. 

 
7.2 It was agreed that these changes should be incorporated into the report and a 

final version to be circulated before submission to Cabinet by the new 
Commission in June 2014. 

 

ACTION That the report be amended and a 
final version submitted to the 
Commission in June 2014 



Wednesday, 9th April, 2014  
 
 

8 Governance Review final recommendations  
 
8.1 The Commission agreed the following addition to recommendation 4, submitted 

in writing by Cllr Thomson. 
 

8.1.1 “It will be important to get input from Cabinet in order to plan 
effectively for topics that it would be appropriate to discuss at an 
early stage.  This could be achieved by arranging  a Full Council 
Planning Meeting ahead of the Municipal Year where Scrutiny 
Chairs, Cabinet, Scrutiny Officer, Chief whip, etc. come together to 
map out the year ahead as much as possible. Council meetings 
could then be promoted actively well in advance via channels such 
as Hackney Today, Twitter, the Council website, etc.” 

 
8.2 The Commission agreed that the Chair should write to the Mayor, Deputy 

Mayor, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer, setting-out these 
recommendations. 

 

ACTION That the Chair set-out the 
recommendations, as amended 
above, and refer them to the 
Mayor, Deputy Mayor, and relevant 
officers. 

 
 

9 Any Other Business  
 
9.1 The Chair thanked Members, the Cabinet Member for Finance, and relevant 

officers for their contributions to the Commission’s work throughout the year. 
 
9.2 Members of the Commission noted the Chair’s substantial contribution to the 

Commission and wider Overview and Scrutiny function during his tenure as 
Chair of the Governance and Resources Commission, and thanked him for his 
service. 

 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00  - 8.30 pm  
 


